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NOTICE OF MEETING 
PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION 

CITY MUNICIPAL BUILDING, 2 NORTH MAIN STREET 
STAFF CONFERENCE ROOM, 1ST FLOOR 

FEBRUARY 19, 2013, 5:00 P.M. 
WORK SESSION AGENDA 

Staff will present the following items: 

1. Discuss, as may be needed, Regular Meeting agenda items for the meeting 
posted for Tuesday, February 19, 2013. 

2. Receive and discuss the Planning Director’s Report containing items for future 
meetings regarding subdivision plats, zoning cases, conditional use permits, 
annexations, and proposed text amendments to the Unified Development Code 
(UDC). 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION 

CITY MUNICIPAL BUILDING, 2 NORTH MAIN STREET 
CITY COUNCIL CHAMBERS, 2ND FLOOR 

FEBRUARY 19, 2013, 5:30 P.M. 
REGULAR MEETING AGENDA 

1._____ Invocation 

2. _____ Pledge of Allegiance 

A. CONSENT ITEMS 

All items listed under this section, Consent Agenda, are considered to be routine by the 
Planning & Zoning Commission and may be enacted in one motion. If discussion is 
desired by the Commission, any item may be removed from the Consent Agenda at the 
request of any Commissioner and will be considered separately.   

Item 1: Approval of Minutes: Work session and the regular meeting of February 4, 
2013. 

B. ACTION ITEMS 

Item 2: Z-FY-13-10:  Hold a public hearing to discuss and recommend action on a 
zone change from Planned Development with specific uses of shopping center 
and housing development to Commercial on 0.52 ± acres of Creekside 
Planned Development Temple, Bell County, Texas according to the plat 
recorded in Volume 1528, Page 813, of the real property records of Bell 
County, Texas, located at 3602 SW H K Dodgen Loop. (Applicant: Lamar 
Advertising) 

Item 3: Z-FY-13-12:  Hold a public hearing to discuss and recommend action on an 
amendment to Ordinance 2010-4413, Temple Unified Development Code, in 
its entirety to address personnel title changes;  Article 1 to address purpose, 
compliance, enforcement and violations; Article 2 to clarify final action 
requirements;  Article 3 to amend subdivision plat review, add requirements for 
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preliminary plat, amend site plan requirements, clarify appeal processes, 
amend warrant and variance requirements in TMED;  Article 5 to clarify 
manufactured home requirements;  Article 6 to amend landscape requirements 
for overlay districts and clarify materials in I-35; Article 7 to amend landscape 
requirements, lighting requirements relating to glare, amend sidewalk 
requirements, address wall sign placement for certain facades;  and Article 8 
to amend general provisions to address fire safety requirements, amend fire 
and park requirements in ETJ, and amend sidewalk requirements and 
applicability in Industrial Park. 

C. REPORTS 

Item 4: Receive and discuss the Planning Director’s Report containing items for 
future meetings regarding subdivision plats, zoning cases, conditional use 
permits, annexations, and proposed text amendments to the Unified 
Development Code. (continued, if not completed in Work Session)  

 
I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of this Notice of Meeting was posted in a 
public place at 2:45 PM, February 13, 2013. 
 
 
_________________________ 
City Secretary, TRMC 
City of Temple 
 
 

SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS:  Persons with disabilities who have special 
communication or accommodation needs and desire to attend this meeting 
should notify the City Secretary's Office by mail or telephone 48 hours prior to the 
meeting date. 
 
I certify that this Notice of Meeting Agenda was removed by me from the outside bulletin board in front of 
the City Municipal Building at _____________the______ day of _____________2013. 
Name/Title________________________________ 
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PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION 
MONDAY, FEBRUARY 4, 2013 

5:00 P.M. 
WORK SESSION 

PLANNING AND ZONING MEMBERS PRESENT 
Chair James Staats 

COMMISSIONERS: 

Randy Harrell Chris Magaña 
H. Allan Talley David Jones 
Patrick Johnson Derek Martin 
Greg Rhoads  

PLANNING AND ZONING MEMBERS ABSENT: 

Will Sears 

STAFF PRESENT: 

Autumn Speer, Dir. of Planning & Development 
Trudi Dill, Deputy City Attorney 
Beverly Zendt, Asst. Planning Director 
Tammy Lyerly, Sr. Planner 
Mark Baker, Planner 
Mary Maxfield, Planning Technician 
Leslie Evans, Administrative Assistant 

The agenda for this meeting was posted on the bulletin board at the Municipal 
Building in compliance with the Open Meetings Law. 

The following is a summary of the proceedings of this meeting.  It is not intended to be a 
verbatim translation. 

With a quorum present, Chair Staats opened the work session at 5:01 p.m. and asked 
Ms. Autumn Speer, Director of Planning & Development, to proceed. 

Ms. Speer stated there were three items on the agenda.  The second item needs 
correction on the agenda as this item does require a public hearing. It was published 
with the appropriate notification but the agenda is incorrect. This is a commercial replat 
of a lot. 

Ms. Speer gave the Director’s Report before giving the Garlyn Shelton appeal 
presentation. 

 Valley Ranch is still pending; 

 Brazos Bend Subdivision will be coming forward; 
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 Another billboard CUP will be coming; and 

 Numerous text amendments will be given on February 19th relating to title 
changes, use changes in O-2, sidewalks, ETJ fire hydrants, etc. 

City Council approved all of the cases that went forward. 

Ms. Speer stated Shallow Ford Road was being rerouted around Garlyn Shelton 
property since it goes through the property.  Garlyn Shelton is proposing two new large 
buildings on the site which would be new construction and would trigger all standards in 
I-35. 

These are the standards they have met: 

 Curb and gutter is provided; 

 Some storage restrictions; 

 Screening wall standards; 

 Irrigation; and 

 Lighting. 

The rest of the standards have been appealed or worked out in some fashion. 

Parking appeals – I-35 requires no parking in the landscape buffer. Because of their 
property line along Midway the applicant is expanding some display parking into the 
right-of-way and will be submitting a Street Use License (SUL) for this use. A SUL is 
approved by City Council, is good for 15 year increments, and allows permission on City 
property or an easement to do something at your own risk. Staff has no issue with this 
item due to the location of the property and how it has been handled in the past. 
However, Staff does not feel comfortable with the three pads to park display cars on 
and is recommending denial of this appeal. The parking aisles are fine, but no concrete 
pad sites. 

Landscape appeals – I-35 requires 15 percent and applicant have included 12.4 percent 
which includes the detention pond. There is no issue with the overall required 
landscaping but Staff is asking them to beef up the plantings by adding more trees and 
shrubs. 

Foundation plantings – I-35 requires 70 percent along the façades and applicant is 
close at 54 percent. 

Landscape buffer area – I-35 requires 25 feet adjacent to I-35 and 20 percent adjacent 
to Midway and Shallow Ford Road. Applicant has given 15 feet along the frontage and 
zero at Midway or Shallow ford. Staff is fine with the reduction of the landscaped buffer 
but would like more plantings. 

Landscape buffers require trees per the front 30 feet of frontage so there are 64 total 
canopy trees required on this site. I-35 would require 25, Midway would require six, 
Shallow Ford would require 20 on the south side and 13 on the east side. Applicant has 
given 13 trees along I-35, seven are canopy and eight are ornamental. Midway requires 
six canopy trees and applicant has given extra trees on Midway. Thirty-three canopy 
trees are required on Shallow Ford and applicant has given nine canopy trees. There 
are 49 total trees and 23 are canopy (versus 64 required canopy trees). Staff is 
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recommending they plant an additional six canopy along I-35, ten ornamental along 
Shallow Ford Road in the detention area.  

Commissioner Talley asked if this had been negotiated with the applicant. Ms. Speer 
stated once these appeals come to P&Z, several weeks and/or months have been spent 
with the applicant(s) working out the issues. Based on Johnson Brothers Ford and how 
it looks today, no one wants to give what is required along I-35. Johnson Brothers Ford 
was the first I-35 appeal and they got whatever they asked for. By the time the appeals 
come to P&Z, Staff has done the best they can to compromise but they are also 
unwilling to give away everything. 

Commissioner Talley stated it was part of their responsibility as well to back up Staff 
when appropriate. Commissioner Rhoads commented they have to look at it from a 
business point of view. Staff has an Ordinance that was adopted by City Council and 
their job is to implement and enforce it when possible. Ms. Speer felt the applicant could 
get a little closer to meeting the spirit of the requirements.  

Applicant has 760 feet of I-35 frontage with only a few trees. Staff is asking for six 
additional canopy trees along that area. The trees could be clustered to get closer to the 
requirements. Canopy trees get anywhere from 40 to 75 feet tall in their lifetime. 

Ornamental trees are being requested along Shallow Ford where the detention pond will 
be located. 

Twenty percent of the required landscape buffer should be native grass beds. Applicant 
has not addressed this but should have no problem in meeting it. 

Screening of hedge row is required. I-35 requires a two and a half to four foot tall 
screening for parking areas visible to the public view.  Applicant has provided no 
screening so Staff is asking this be included. Staff would much rather have the trees 
than the screening but it is a requirement. This would be an issue that could be 
compromised. 

Interior parking islands – I-35 requires one per every 10 spaces making 62 required. 
Applicant has 15 terminal islands proposed and do not meet the requirement. Staff is 
fine with this since the site is limited in size. Two three inch trees are required in each 
island. Applicant has proposed shrubs, not trees, in the islands. Ornamental trees would 
be a compromise for this item. The trees along the front are the highest priority. 

Commissioner Jones mentioned birds being an issue for trees. The parking islands with 
canopy trees would invite the birds to sit above brand new vehicles which would create 
a mess.  Ms. Speer stated Mac Haik was a smaller site yet they were able to get closer 
to the intent of the overlay requirements.  

Median islands – Staff is not concerned with this. 

Evergreens – Fifty-three percent is proposed and Staff is fine with this. 

Berm – a berm has been provided and Staff recommends the hedge row be provided. 

Sidewalks are required along Midway. This area is also part of the citywide trail system 
so an eight to 10 foot wide trail is required along Midway. To implement the trail plan the 
City participates in oversized sidewalk agreements where they will pay for a portion of 
the oversized sidewalk. 
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Signs – Applicant requested five pole signs for the site with an extra wall sign. Staff is 
fine with the wall sign. The pole signs are at issue. One sign is a 30 foot Volkswagen 
sign. The sign Ordinance was revised not long ago with 25 feet being the maximum 
height, height to width ratio for a masonry base requiring it to be a pylon sign. The 30 
foot VW sign is too tall and does not meet the base requirements. 

The next sign is a 24 foot tall BMW sign. The height is fine but the base would need 
work (masonry). There is a 36 foot tall Cadillac/Buick/GMC sign, a 28 foot GMC Pre 
Owned sign, and a 27 foot tall GMC Service sign. All five proposed signs do not meet 
the criteria and the maximum number of signs allowed for this frontage area is two. 

Discussion about each sign. 

Architectural appeals – exact measurements have not been given for the second 
building but should be close to the size of the first building. 

Staff recommendations are no additional display out in the Midway right-of-way, 
additional planting of six canopy trees along I-35, ten ornamental trees along Shallow 
Ford Road in the detention area, 20 percent of the landscaped buffer areas must have 
native grass beds or wildflowers, parking screen via hedge row, two and a half to four 
feet tall for the parking areas visible from public view, two canopy trees be provided in 
each of the six islands along the I-35 frontage, two ornamental in each of the others 
making 15 total, six foot sidewalk on Midway Drive, and the I-35 sign requirements be 
met. 

Commissioner Talley commended Staff on all the standards and the work involved with 
this item. 

There being no further discussion, Chair Staats adjourned the meeting at 5:30 P.M. 
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PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION 
FEBRUARY 4, 2013 

5:30 P.M. 

PLANNING AND ZONING MEMBERS PRESENT 
Chair James Staats 

COMMISSIONERS: 

Derek Martin Chris Magaña 
H. Allan Talley Randy Harrell 
David Jones Greg Rhoads 

Patrick Johnson  

PLANNING AND ZONING MEMBERS ABSENT: 

Will Sears 

STAFF PRESENT: 

Autumn Speer, Dir. of Planning & Development 
Trudi Dill, Deputy City Attorney 
Beverly Zendt, Assistant Planning Director 
Tammy Lyerly, Senior Planner 
Mark Baker, Planner 
Mary Maxfield, Planning Technician 
Leslie Evans, Administrative Assistant 

The agenda for this meeting was posted on the bulletin board at the Municipal Building, 
February 1, 2013 at 3:00 p.m. in compliance with the Open Meetings Law. 

The following is a summary of the proceedings of this meeting.  It is not intended to be a 
verbatim translation. 

Chair Staats called Meeting to Order at 5:34 P.M. 

Invocation by Commissioner Johnson; Pledge of Allegiance by Commissioner Rhoads 

A. CONSENT ITEMS 

Item 1: Approval of Minutes: Work session and the regular meeting of January 7, 2013. 

Minutes were approved by general consent. 

B. ACTION ITEMS 

Item 2: P-FY-13-02 - Consider and take action on the Final Plat of Waters Dairy Addition, a 
1.401 ± acres, 1-lot, 1- block non residential subdivision, located at the southeast 
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corner of South 31st Street and Waters Dairy Road. (Applicant: Stripes LLC for Henry 
Kiper Allen, Jr., Irvin McCreary Allen and Raye Virginia Allen Cucelo) 

Ms. Tammy Lyerly, Senior Planner stated the applicant did not request exceptions on this plat 
so P&Z would be the final authority. 

DRC deemed this plat administratively complete on January 17, 2013. The property is zoned 
Planned Development General Retail (PD-GR).  Due to TxDOT access restrictions along south 
31st Street, ingress and egress will be from Waters Dairy Road.  

Water will be provided through an eight inch water line along the east right-of-way along south 
31st Street. Wastewater services would be provided through a proposed manhole and a 
proposed eight-inch sanitary sewer line along the east side of south 31st Street. An off-site 
sanitary sewer easement has been provided for a proposed eight inch sanitary sewer 
extension to the south which would take it to an existing manhole in HK Allen Parkway. 

Staff recommends approval of the final plat of Waters Dairy Addition. 

Commissioner Talley made a motion to approve Item 2, P-FY-13-02, and Commissioner 
Rhoads made a second. 

Motion passed: (8:0) 
Vice-Chair Sears absent 

Item 3: P-FY-13-12 - Consider and take action on the Final Plat of Country Lane Commercial, 
a 6.854± acres, 2-lot, 1-block non residential subdivision, located at the northwest 
corner of SE H K Dodgen Loop and South Martin Luther King Jr. Drive. (Applicant: 
Kenneth Mitchell)  

Mr. Mark Baker, Planner, stated this was a final plat which is a replat of Country Lane Addition 
so a public hearing is required. 

P&Z is the final authority since there are no requested exceptions. 

DRC deemed this plat administratively complete on January 15, 2013 and the property is 
zoned Planned Development Office-Two (PD-O-2) and General Retail (GR).  

Water would be provided through an eight inch water line along SE HK Dodgen Loop and 
wastewater services would be provided through an eight inch sanitary sewer line in both SE 
HK Dodgen Loop and S. Martin Luther King Jr. Drive. 

Staff recommends approval of this final plat. 

Chair Staats opened the public hearing.  

There being no speakers, Chair Staats closed the public hearing. 

Commissioner Rhoads made a motion to approve Item 3, P-FY-13-12, and Commissioner 
Jones made a second. 
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Motion passed: (8:0) 
Vice-Chair Sears absent 

Item 4: Z-FY-13-11: Consider and make a recommendation on an Appeal of Standards in 
Section 6.7,Unified Development Code related to the I-35 Corridor Overlay Zoning 
District for Garlyn Shelton Cadillac-Buick/GMC, located on Lot 1, Block 1, Diamond S. 
Addition, on the SE corner of Midway Drive & IH 35. (Applicant: Larry Neal) 

Ms. Autumn Speer, Director of Planning & Development, stated this was a request from Garlyn 
Shelton car dealership who is proposing two new structures; 22,000 square feet facility and a 
30,000 square feet facility. The site is just under ten acres in size. The appeal is for parking, 
landscaping, sign and architectural standards. 

Shallow Ford Road is being rerouted to go around the property. 

New construction in I-35 triggers all standards. The standards met by applicant include site 
plan submittal, parking, curb and gutter, irrigation, lighting, screening and wall standards and 
storage restrictions. 

An appeal to the parking requirement includes parking in the landscape buffer and a potential 
for up to three pad sites for display parking along Midway. Staff is comfortable with the parking 
in the landscape buffer and even in the right-of-way.  The applicant will submit a Street Use 
License for that but Staff does not recommend the three pad sites for display. 

Landscaping appeals are the majority of the appeals. The overall landscaped area required in 
I-35 is 15 percent; the applicant has provided 12.4 percent including the detention pond. Staff 
has no issue with this appeal but would recommend additional plantings. 

Foundation plantings are met with 54 percent of the required 70 percent and Staff 
recommends approval of this. 

The landscape buffer area has deviated quite a bit from the I-35 requirements.  Twenty-five 
feet is required along I-35, 20 feet is required along Midway and Shallow Ford. Applicant is 
requesting 15 feet on I-35 and none on Shallow Ford. The Midway area is in the right-of-way. 
Staff recommends approval of the decrease in the landscape buffer area but would request 
more plantings. 

Sixty-four canopy trees are required in the buffers; applicant has provided 23 canopy trees, 49 
total trees along the frontage, 15 trees are provided along I-35. Staff recommends applicant 
plant an additional six canopy trees along I-35 frontage (approximately 760 feet of frontage) 
and 10 ornamental trees along Shallow Ford and the detention pond area.  

Twenty percent required landscape buffer must include native grass or wildflowers which 
Applicant could meet. 

Parking screen requirement of a hedge row should be met. A berm is provided on both sides of 
the entryway off General Bruce and the hedge row would be appropriate to add there. 
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Interior parking islands require one for every 10 spaces so 62 would be required. Applicant has 
shown 15 terminal islands, less than the standard but Staff recommends approval. If this were 
increased, applicant would lose quite a bit of display space. 

The terminal islands that are required do require two canopy trees in each. Applicant has 
proposed 15 islands with only shrubs. Staff would like to see canopy trees along the front 
(there are six along I-35) and ornamental trees in the other parking islands. 

Staff is not concerned with median islands. They are required but not provided. 

Required evergreen trees are 60 percent for I-35. Applicant has come close with 53 percent. 
Staff recommends approval of this. 

A six foot citywide sidewalk requirement along Midway Drive has not been met. 

The sign appeals are rather extensive. The I-35 sign requirements were updated in the 
summer of 2012 and pole signs were prohibited. A pylon sign is allowed in I-35 and must have 
a height to width ratio on the base with masonry or materials that matches the façade of the 
main structure. Applicant is proposing five pole signs. Staff recommends that the I-35 sign 
requirements be met. Applicant has also proposed an additional wall sign because of the 
different uses in the building and Staff is comfortable with this sign. The maximum number of 
signs per site is one for 300 feet of frontage and applicant’s frontage would allow two 
freestanding signs. 

Applicant is proposing five signs that do not meet the requirements: 

1) 30 foot tall Volkswagen sign (would need to reduce by five feet and enclose the 
base with appropriate materials); 

2) 24 foot tall BMW sign (height is appropriate but the base would need to be 
enclosed with appropriate materials); 

3) 36 foot tall Cadillac/Buick/GMC sign (would need to reduce 11 feet and enclose 
the base with appropriate materials); 

4) 28 foot GMC Pre-Owned sign (would need to reduce three feet and enclose the 
base with appropriate materials); and 

5) 27 foot true pole sign (it is too tall as well as being a prohibit sign). 

Several of the architectural appeals do not meet the requirements of the Ordinance but do 
meet the intent. Staff recommends approval of the architectural appeals. 

Staff recommends approval of all appeals as submitted with the following additions: 

Additional display not be permitted in the proposed Midway right-of-way area; 

Additional planting of six canopy trees in I-35 buffer area; 10 ornamental trees along 
Shallow Ford Road in detention area; 
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20% of the landscape buffer areas must have native grass beds or wildflowers in all 
areas; 

Provide parking screen via hedge row two and a half to four feet high for all parking 
areas visible from public view along I-35; 

Two canopy trees be provided in each of the six islands along I-35 frontage and two 
ornamental trees are planted in each of the others; 

Minimum six foot wide sidewalk is constructed with this development along Midway 
Drive to meet minimum standards; 

I-35 sign requirements be met as they relate to number, height and base materials; and 

All future new construction will need to be compliant with the I-35 standards, however 
Staff recommends that these appeals be granted in perpetuity and not be subject to 
renegotiation should these standards be triggered again with future development.   

Mr. Larry Neal, Larry Neal Architects, 4720 Ascot Parkway, Temple, Texas, stated Mr. Ed 
Whittle, Owner, was suppose to attend the meeting but was unable to make it. Mr. Neal stated 
this is a car dealership going along I-35. Applicant is trying to meet the intent of the landscape 
ordinance. 

Mr. Neal finds difficulties with the I-35 Ordinance when it comes to car dealerships since the 
cars are the product and screening the cars does not help the dealership. This applies to two 
of the items Mr. Neal objects to; however, several of requirements he agrees with. 

Additional display not be permitted in the proposed Midway right-of-way area: Mr. Neal agrees 
since the area would not be used for anything. 

Staff recommends applicant install additional plantings of 16 trees as an I-35 buffer area and 
10 ornamental trees along Shallow Ford Road. Mr. Neal stated there was no problem with the 
10 ornamental trees. However, applicant would prefer not to put the additional canopy trees 
along the right-of-way because once the trees really start to grow the building cannot be seen 
from the highway. The applicant wants his buildings to be seen. 

Mr. Neal questions the native grass and wildflowers. Wildflowers can be very attractive but 
they cannot be mowed until June in order to reseed.  Applicant is willing to do some type of 
grass that would qualify. 

Parking screens two and a half to four feet high.  The applicant is definitely against this 
screening. The reason car dealerships are going along I-35 is so the product can be seen from 
I-35. By putting a two and a half to four foot screen up it shields the product and the cars are 
the product being shown and sold. Mr. Neal stated this type of screening is more appropriate 
for a restaurant or something like that. 

Staff recommends two canopy trees be provided in each of the six islands along I-35 frontage 
and two ornamental trees planted in each of the others. The applicant does not want to do this. 
Mr. Neal stated car dealerships do not want any trees. The applicant has suggested bushes in 
all the intermediate islands because trees attract birds and they create a mess on the product. 
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Mr. Neal feels car dealerships should have a separate ordinance since the display of cars is 
different from regular parking which creates an unsightly view. Brushes or shrubs would be 
more appropriate than trees. 

Applicant is agreeable to a six foot sidewalk on the outside border. 

Signage: The recommendation is that the I-35 signage requirements be met.  Mr. Neal stated 
the applicant would rather not do that. Mr. Shelton currently has dealerships on the Loop and 
has the signage there. Buick, GMC and Cadillac have a combined sign. The other dealership, 
BMW/Volkswagen cannot have the same sign, they are required to be separate. The 
GMC/Cadillac sign is an existing sign and the applicant would prefer not incurring additional 
expense for new signs. The applicant would also like to keep the same sign height because he 
has concerns about traffic on the overpass not seeing the signage.  The applicant would be 
willing to do some decorative bases on the signs but not necessarily 15 to 18 feet high which 
would block the view. The Certified Used Vehicles sign would be on the north end of the 
facility. The sign on Midway would be a relocated Service sign for both facilities. 

Mr. Neal stated he would be happy to compromise on most issues, but the four foot buffer is 
excessive, applicant would prefer no trees within the property, and would prefer not putting 
more canopy trees on the front.  

Discussion about each sign, possible combination of signs, or relocation of signs since the 
Commissioners stated there were too many signs along I-35.  

Ms. Speer suggested possibly moving one sign to the corner and turning it into a monument 
sign and add some base requirements to the other three.  Mr. Neal agreed it was a better 
solution. 

Chair Staats stated that none of the signs were in compliance and Mr. Neal agreed and stated 
even if they had bases they would not be in compliance. These are signs the applicant already 
owns and does not want to buy new signs; the applicant prefers not to be in compliance and 
use existing owned signs. 

Discussion about base sizes on existing signs. 

Commissioner Harrell asked if it was possible to shorten the signs and Mr. Neal stated it was; 
however, the owner feels they need to be taller due to the location of the site and the 
overpass. 

Commissioner Jones asked if the sign portion of the appeal could be broken out for Staff and 
applicant to renegotiate in order for the rest of the appeals to proceed. Staff and Mr. Neal 
stated that would be acceptable.  

More discussion about signs and bases. 

Commissioner Magaña understood the reasons for not wanting canopy trees in the parking lot; 
however, he did ask if four additional trees could be put along I-35 frontage. Mr. Neal stated 
the applicant is having a problem with other car dealerships not having to do what he is being 
asked to do. 
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Chair Staats agreed that a two and a half to four foot hedge was not a good idea especially for 
this type of business. Chair Staats asked the other Commissioners to go against Staff on this 
particular requirement since the inventory is the product and the front face of the business. 

Mr. Lloyd Thomas, Aldrich-Thomas Realty, 18 N. 3rd Street, Temple, stated the size of the 
applicant’s site, in relationship to Wrangler or Johnson Brothers, is considerably smaller. 
Having open signs allows for more visibility and less obstruction when driving down the 
interstate. Staying with the current style of signs is an effort to keep it looking more open and 
less cluttered.  Mr. Thomas stated the height of the signs is truly an issue with the applicant 
since I-35 goes over Midway and the elevation blocks the visibility of this location (north to 
south). Mr. Thomas also stated massive bases on the signs would hinder the plantings around 
the bases and he did not want to lose the greenery. 

Ms. Speer stated the next P&Z meeting would be on February 19th and that would be when the 
signs would come back. 

Additional discussion about the buffer screen. 

Mr. Neal stated 24 canopy or ornamental trees are proposed in the buffer now, and when you 
turn the corner there are approximately seven to eight more.  Forty percent of them are 
ornamental trees. Ms. Speer stated 15 trees were proposed along I-35, 7 are canopy and 8 are 
ornamental. Commissioner Magaña asked if some more trees could be put along the I-35 
frontage, on the main side. Mr. Neal stated yes. 

Ms. Speer summarizes the outcome of what the applicant is willing to go with; 

 Additional display not permitted; 

 10 ornamental trees along Shallow Ford; 

 20 percent of the landscape plan for native grass; 

 Six foot wide sidewalk; 

 Postpone signage until next meeting. 

Overall, Staff is asking for 18 more canopy trees, 18 more ornamental trees. 

Commissioner Magaña made a motion to approve Item 4, Z-FY-13-11, to include no parking 
along Midway Road, add two additional canopy trees at the entrance on both sides, 20 percent 
of the landscaped buffer area must be native grass, no parking screen required, no canopy 
trees in the parking lot, the six foot sidewalk will be installed, move the signage to the next P&Z 
meeting scheduled on February 19, 2013 and Commissioner Talley made a second. 

Motion passed: (8:0) 
Vice-Chair Sears absent 

Commissioner Talley asked if it was possible for the Staff to look at the Unified Development 
Code regarding car dealerships. Ms. Speer stated there would be a City Council retreat on 
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February 14, 2013 and part of the presentation is on the appeals that have been taken forward 
and if things are headed in the right direction.  

C. REPORTS 

Item 5: Receive and discuss the Planning Director’s Report containing items for future 
meetings regarding subdivision plats, zoning cases, conditional use permits, 
annexations, and proposed text amendments to the Unified Development Code. 
(continued, if not completed in Work Session) 

There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned at 6:43 p.m. 

Respectfully submitted, 
Leslie Evans 
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 PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION AGENDA ITEM       
 

2/19/13 
Item 2 

Regular Agenda 
  Page 1 of 5 
APPLICANT/DEVELOPMENT:  Lamar Advertising  
 
 
CASE MANAGER: Beverly Zendt, Assistant Director of Planning 
 
 

ITEM DESCRIPTION:   Z-FY-13-10   Hold a public hearing to discuss and recommend action on a 

zone change from Planned Development with specific uses of shopping center and housing 

development to Commercial on 0.52 ± acres of Creekside Planned Development Temple, Bell 
County, Texas according to the plat recorded in Volume 1528, Page 813, of the real property records 
of Bell County, Texas, located at 3602 SW H K Dodgen Loop. 

 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION:  Staff recommends approval of the requested rezoning for the 
following reasons: 
 

 The proposed zoning is consistent with the Future Land Use Map which identifies this area as 
Auto-Urban Commercial;  

 The proposed zoning is compatible with the surrounding uses; and 

 The proposed zoning eliminates a non-conforming use on the subject property providing an 
appropriate zoning designation for the mini-storage warehouses currently located on the 
subject tract. 

 
 

ITEM SUMMARY:  The applicant, Lamar Advertising, has requested a rezoning for the subject 
property for the purpose of relocating an off-premise sign located at 2500 North General Bruce Drive 
affected by the Texas Department of Transportation I-35 expansion project. The subject tract was 
originally platted as portion of a larger planned development project that allowed for shopping center 
and housing development uses. The .52 acre subject tract was subsequently subdivided out of the 
larger tract, both of which now serve as a location for mini-storage warehouses. 
 
The site proposed for the new sign is currently zoned Planned Development (PD) with specific uses 
of shopping center and housing development. Off-premise signs are allowed in Light Industrial, Heavy 
Industrial, and Commercial zoning districts. The applicant has proposed rezoning the proposed site 
Commercial to allow for the off-premise sign and to provide appropriate zoning for a portion of the 
existing use of mini-storage warehouses. The purpose of the Commercial zoning district is to permit 
all retail and most commercial land uses including auto dealerships with complete servicing facilities, 
building material sales, light manufacturing and heavy machinery sales and storage. Off-premise 
signs are permitted in Commercial zoning district subject to the requirements and limitations identified 
in Article 7 of the Unified Development Code. Mini-storage warehouses are allowed in the 
Commercial zoning district provided that the size of each individual storage unit is limited to a 
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maximum of 2,000 cubic feet.  All the mini-storage warehouses in the subject tract provide a 
maximum of 400 cubic feet of storage.  
 
City staff has maintained the position that if an existing off-premise sign on I-35 must be relocated 
because of the I-35 expansion, City staff will approve the sign relocation on the same site.  If the 
existing zoning is not correct the City will consider processing a zoning change to allow compliance or 
a Planned Development if the straight zoning is not a positive option for the City provided that 
dimensional requirements, design standards and spacing requirements have all been met.  
 
The proposed sign complies with dimensional, setback, and design standards governing off-premise 
signs located on HK Dodgen Loop. The proposal is for the relocation of a metal, monopole sign 
setback 17’- 20’ from the right-of-way The height of the new sign will be no taller than 42.5’.  The face 
of the sign will be 10.6’ X 36’ meeting the dimensional requirements established for signs located 
along HK Dodgen Loop. Section 7.5.11 of the Unified Development Code (UDC) states that signs 
located on HK Dodgen Loop may not be erected within 2000’ of one another off-premise sign. The 
proposed sign will be approximately 2,700’ from the nearest sign to the west and approximately 
1,981’ from the nearest sign to the east.  Although the sign does not meet spacing requirements, the 
Director of Planning and Development has permitted an Administrative Adjustment per Section 3.12 
of the UDC as the encroachment is less than 10 percent (actual -1 percent) of the required spacing 
requirement.  
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SURROUNDING PROPERTY AND USES: 
The following table shows the subject property, existing zoning and current land uses: 

Direction Zoning 
Current Land 

Use Photo 

Subject 

Property 

PD- with 

specific uses 

for shopping 

center and 

housing 

development 

Developed 

land – mini-

storage 

warehouses 

 

 

North 

 

PD- with 

specific uses 

for shopping 

center and 

housing 

development 

 

 

 

Developed 

land – mini- 

storage 

warehouses 

and housing 

 

 

 
 

South  

Across 

SW HK 

Dodgen 

Loop 

PD-GR 

Developed 

Land- 

professional 

office uses 
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Direction Zoning 
Current Land 

Use Photo 

 

East,  

PD- with 

specific uses 

for shopping 

Center and 

housing 

development 

Developed 

land/ 

professional 

office 

  
 
 

West 
Light  

Industrial  

Developed 

land/ 

professional 

office/ 

retail 

 

 
 
 
COMPREHENSIVE PLAN COMPLIANCE: 
The proposed rezoning relates to the following goals, objectives or maps of the Comprehensive Plan 
and Sidewalk and Trails Plan: 
 

Document Policy, Goal, Objective or Map Compliance? 

CP Map 3.1 - Future Land Use and Character (FLUP) Y * 

CP Map 5.2 - Thoroughfare Plan  Y* 

CP 
Goal 4.1 - Growth and development patterns should be 
consistent with the City’s infrastructure and public service 
capacities 

Y* 

STP Temple Trails Master Plan Map and Sidewalks Ordinance Y* 

* = See Comments Below     CP = Comprehensive Plan      STP = Sidewalk and Trails Plan 

 
Future Land Use and Character Plan (FLUP) (CP Map 3.1) 
The future land use and character map designates the subject property as Auto-Urban Commercial.  
This area, according the Temple Comprehensive Plan, is appropriate for commercial uses, generally 
concentrated at intersections versus strip development along the major roads. The Comprehensive 

18



2/19/13 
Item 2 

Page 5 of 5 
 
Plan identifies Auto-Urban Commercial and the dominant development pattern along H.K. Dodgen 
Loop. The plan calls for better landscaping along frontages and around and within parking areas and 
a build–to–line rather than large setbacks.  
 
Thoroughfare Plan (CP Map 5.2) 
The Thoroughfare Plan designates HK Dodgen Loop as an Expressway which is appropriate for 
commercial and industrial development.  The rezoning request is compatible with the Thoroughfare 
Plan. 
 
Availability of Public Facilities (CP Goal 4.1) 
Public facilities have already been established in this area and are available at this site.  
 
Temple Trails Master Plan Map and Sidewalks Ordinance 
SW HK Dodgen Loop has not been identified on the Trails Master Plan adopted on October 18, 2012. 
 
 
DEVELOPMENT REGULATIONS: The proposed sign and existing mini-storage warehouses comply 
with dimensional and setback standards for the Commercial zoning district. The proposed sign 
complies with all design standards identified in Section 7.5.11 of the UDC. All the mini-storage 
warehouses on the subject tract provide a maximum of 400 cubic feet of storage in compliance with 
Section 5.3.8 of the UDC. The Director of Planning and Development has permitted an Administrative 
Adjustment (up to 10 percent) per Section 3.12 of the Unified Development Code as the proposed 
spacing  for the proposed off-premise sign is deficient by 19’ (1%) of the required spacing 
requirement.  
 
 
PUBLIC NOTICE:  
Nine notices of the Planning and Zoning Commission public hearing were sent to surrounding 
property owners.  As of Wednesday, February 13, 2013 at 3:00 PM, one notice has been returned in 
opposition to the proposed rezoning and no notices have been returned in favor of the proposed 
rezoning. The newspaper printed notice of the Planning and Zoning Commission public hearing on 
February 8, 2013 in accordance with state law and local ordinance.  
 
 
FISCAL IMPACT:  Not Applicable 
 
 
ATTACHMENTS:   
Aerial and Notification Map 
Response Letter 
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APPLICANT: Planning Staff  
 
 
CASE MANAGER:  Autumn Speer, Director of Planning and Development 
 
 
ITEM DESCRIPTION:  Z-FY-13-12:   Hold a public hearing to discuss and recommend action on an 
amendment to Ordinance 2010-4413, Temple Unified Development Code, in its entirety to address 
personnel title changes;  Article 1 to address purpose, compliance, enforcement and violations; 
Article 2 to clarify final action requirements;  Article 3 to amend subdivision plat review, add 
requirements for preliminary plat, amend site plan requirements, clarify appeal processes, amend 
warrant and variance requirements in TMED;  Article 5 to clarify manufactured home requirements;  
Article 6 to amend landscape requirements for overlay districts and clarify materials in I-35; Article 7 
to amend landscape requirements, lighting requirements relating to glare, amend sidewalk 
requirements, address wall sign placement for certain facades;  and Article 8 to amend general 
provisions to address fire safety requirements, amend fire and park requirements in ETJ, and amend 
sidewalk requirements and applicability in Industrial Park. 
 
BACKGROUND:  Staff has prepared the following text amendments to provide correction and 
clarification to certain Sections of the Unified Development Code. Additionally, certain proposed 
amendments have also been included in order to facilitate the responsiveness, effectiveness, and 
accuracy of the development review process and address repeated use concerns  
 
The purpose of this package of amendments to the text of the Unified Development Code (UDC) is to: 
 

• Change the title Director of Construction safety to Chief Building Official and Change Director 
of Community Services to Director of Planning;  

• Address purpose, compliance, enforcement and violations to allow prosecution;  
• Clarify final action requirements for items left out of previous versions;   
• Amend subdivision plat review, add requirements for preliminary plat, amend site plan 

requirements, clarify appeal processes, amend warrant and variance requirements in TMED;   
• Clarify manufactured home requirements must have one acre for one manufactured home;   
• Amend landscape requirements for overlay districts to refer to general landscape standards 
• Clarify tilt wall as an allowable primary material in I-35;  
• Amend general landscape requirements to adopt drought tolerant species; 
• Amend lighting requirements relating to glare; 
• Amend sidewalk requirements and responsibility; 
• Address wall sign placement for certain facades;   
• Address fire safety requirements; 
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• Amend fire and park requirements in ETJ;  
 
ARTICLE 1:  GENERAL PROVISIONS (ATTACHMENT 1): The proposed amendment addresses 
purpose, compliance, enforcement and violations.  This amendment is requested by the Legal 
department in order to better enforce compliance and prosecute potential violations through the court 
system. 
 
ARTICLE 2:  DEVELOPMENT REVIEW BODIES (ATTACHMENT 2): The proposed amendment 
adds the I-35 appeal request to final action list by City Council and the review and recommendation 
list by Planning and Zoning Commission.  
 
ARTICLE 3:  SUBDIVISION PLAT REVIEW (ATTACHMENT 3):  The proposed amendment amends 
the application process to add a general applications process, sets parameters for a pre-application 
process, establishes requirements for preliminary plats for certain residential subdivisions, and 
amends the detailed list of site plan requirements to create a reference to the application checklist. 
The amendment made last year to eliminate the requirement that developers pay 
improvement/construction costs for Perimeter Streets adjacent to subdivisions was counterbalanced 
by a future new requirement to submit a Preliminary Plat for all development projects of 50 lots or 
greater.  
 
ARTICLE 5:  USE STANDARDS (ATTACHMENT 4): The proposed amendment clarifies the 
requirement of one acre minimum for a new single manufactured home. 
 
ARTICLE 6:  SPECIAL PURPOSE AND OVERLAY ZONING DISTRICTS (ATTACHMENT 5):  The 
proposed amendment refers the I-35, TMED and 1st and 3rd Street Overlays to the new planting list in 
Article 7 for consistency and to reduce redundancy with numerous plant lists.  Also clarifies tilt wall is 
a permitted primary material in Freeway Commercial sub-districts.    
 
ARTICLE 7 GENERAL DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS (ATTACHMENT 6):  The proposed 
amendment clarifies sidewalk requirements as they relate to building permits.  Also created are 
general planting criteria to define drought tolerant species appropriate for planting.  These were 
approved by the Tree Care Advisory Board and the City Arborist.  The amendment addresses lighting 
requirements relating to glare for all zoning districts and addresses wall sign placement for certain 
facades.   
 
ARTICLE 8 SUBDIVISION DESIGN AND IMPROVEMENTS (ATTACHMENT 7):  The proposed 
amendments adds references to the City Code Chapter 12, Fire Safety;  adds exceptions for fire 
hydrants in the ETJ;  clarifies sidewalk requirements as they relate to platting and applicability in 
Industrial Parks;  amends cost sharing for sidewalks; and provides an exception for park dedication 
requirements in the ETJ. 
 
PUBLIC NOTICE: The newspaper printed notice of the Planning and Zoning Commission public 
hearing on February 8, 2013, in accordance with state law and local ordinance.  
 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION: Staff recommends approval of the proposed amendments. 
 
FISCAL IMPACT: NA 
 
ATTACHMENTS: 
 
Attachment 1:  Article 1  
Attachment 2:  Article 2  
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Attachment 3:  Article 3  
Attachment 4:  Article 5  
Attachment 5:  Article 6 
Attachment 6:  Article 7  
Attachment 7: Article 8 
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PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION AGENDA ITEM 

 
2/19/13 
Item 4 

Regular Agenda 
Page 1 of 2 

APPLICANT:  Planning & Zoning Commission 

CASE MANAGER:  Autumn Speer, Director of Planning & Development 

ITEM DESCRIPTION:  Receive and discuss the Planning Director’s Report containing items for future meetings 
regarding subdivision plats, zoning cases, conditional use permits, annexations, and proposed text amendments 
to the Unified Development Code (UDC). 

BACKGROUND:  The Planning & Zoning Commission will consider several items at future meetings which may 
also require City Council review for a final decision, shown on the following table. 

Future Commission Projects Status Applicant 

P-FY-12-31 - Consider and take action on the Preliminary Plat 
of Valley Ranch Phases III & IV, a 44.234 ± acre, 94-lot 
residential subdivision, located  at the southeast corner of FM 
93 and Dubose 

Pending 
Gary Freytag for 
Lexington Holdings 

Z-FY-12-50 Hold a public-hearing to discuss and recommend 
action on a zone change from PD Planned Development-Urban 
Estates District  (PD-UE) to Planned Development -Single 
Family-1 District (PD-SF-1) on 39.3± acres of land, being part of 
the William Frazier Survey, Abstract #310 located south of FM 
93 along the west side of Dubose Road. 

Pending Gary Freytag 

P-FY-13-13 - Consider and take action on the Final Plat of 
Brazos Bend Subdivision, a 5.290 ± acres, 21-lot, 1-block 
residential subdivision, located on the west side of Old Waco 
Road, north of Brandon Drive. (Applicant:  All Country 
Surveying) 

DRC 2-04-13 All County Surveying 

Z-FY-13-10 - Hold a public hearing to discuss and recommend 
action on a zone change form Planned Development District 
(PD) with specific uses of shopping center and housing 
development to Commercial District (C) on 0.52  to allow an off-
premise sign (billboard) on 0.6483 ± acres, in Bell County, 
Texas, being part of the Redding Roberts Survey, Abstract 
Number 692, a part of that 9.173 acres of land described in the 
Dedication of Creekside Planned Development, a planned 
development in the City of Temple, Bell County, Texas, being of 
record in Volume 1528, Page 813, Deed Records of Bell 
County, Texas, located at 3602 SW H K Dodgen Loop. 

P&Z 2-19-13 Lamar Advertising 
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Z-FY-13-11 - Consider and make a recommendation on an 
Appeal of Standards in Section 6.7,Unified Development Code 
related to the I-35 Corridor Overlay Zoning District for Garlyn 
Shelton Cadillac-Buick/GMC, located on Lot 1, Block 1, 
Diamond S. Addition On the SE corner of Midway Drive & IH 35. 

PZC 3/04/2013 
(Signs) 

Larry Neal 

2012-2013 Annual Report PZC 3/04/2013 Staff 

 
 
 
 

City Council Final Decisions Status 

Z-FY-13-01 - Consider adopting an ordinance authorizing a permanent 
zoning from Agricultural District (AG) to Planned Development-Single Family 
One District (PD-SF-1) at 305 Ben Nevis Lane, located on Lot 4, Block 1, 
The Highlands Phase 1. 

APPROVED at 2nd Reading on 
January 17, 2013 

Z-FY-13-02 - Consider adopting an ordinance authorizing a Conditional Use 
Permit to allow an off-premise sign relocation closer than 1,500 feet from 
another off-premise sign at 3010 South General Bruce Drive. 

APPROVED at 2nd Reading on 
January 17, 2013 

Z-FY-13-03 - Consider adopting an ordinance authorizing a Conditional Use 
Permit to allow an off-premise sign relocation closer than 1,500 feet from 
another off-premise sign at 2502 North General Bruce Drive. 

APPROVED at 2nd Reading on 
January 17, 2013 

Z-FY-13-04 - Consider adopting an ordinance authorizing a zone change 
from Agricultural District (AG) to Single Family Three District (SF-3) on 
64.073 ± acres and Office Two District (O-2) on 9.665 ± acres, situated in 
the Nancy Chance Survey, Abstract No. 5, Bell County, Texas, located on 
the west side of Old Waco Road, adjacent to Westwood Estates and Hills of 
Westwood, south of Jupiter Drive. 

APPROVED at 2nd Reading on 
January 17, 2013 

Z-FY-13-09 - Consider adopting a resolution authorizing an Appeal of 
Standards in Section 6.7 of the Unified Development Code related to the I-
35 Corridor Overlay Zoning District for landscaping, building improvements, 
new construction and signs for Gateway Center at 4501 South General 
Bruce Drive. 

APPROVED at 2nd Reading on 
January 17, 2013 

P-FY-13-11 - Consider adopting a resolution approving a Final Plat for 
Gateway Center, a + 29.60 acre, 4-lot, General Retail subdivision, with a 
developer requested exception to Section 8.1.3A(7) of the Unified 
Development Code related to fire hydrant placement and spacing 
requirements and a sidewalk waiver per Section 3.10 of the UDC for a 4-foot 
sidewalk along Gillmeister Lane, being out of the George Givens Survey, 
Abstract No. 345, Bell County, Texas, located at 4501 South General Bruce 
Drive. 

APPROVED at 2nd Reading on 
January 17, 2013 
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PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION 

MEETING EVALUATION 
February 19, 2013 

 

 Rating Scale                           
 Excellent  Average  Poor 

1. What is your overall rating of the P & ZC’s Meeting?    
2. How would you rate the content of the staff’s reports?    
3. How would you rate the clarity of the meeting agenda?    
4. How would you rate the staff presentation?    

 
5. In what ways did tonight’s meeting meet (or not meet) your expectations? 

__________________________________________________________________________ 

 

__________________________________________________________________________ 

 

__________________________________________________________________________ 

 

__________________________________________________________________________ 

 

__________________________________________________________________________ 

 

__________________________________________________________________________ 

 

6. Please provide any comments and suggestions that you feel would be useful for the next   

   meeting (content, speakers, materials, resources, etc.). 

__________________________________________________________________________ 

 

__________________________________________________________________________ 

 

__________________________________________________________________________ 

 

__________________________________________________________________________ 

 

__________________________________________________________________________ 

 

__________________________________________________________________________ 
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P&Z COMMISSION ATTENDANCE
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P P 2

P P 2

A P 1 1

P A 1 1

P P 2
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P P 2

A P 1 1

P P 2

July  1 July 15 Aug 5 Aug 19 Sept 3 Sept 16 Oct 7 Oct 21 Nov 4 Nov 18 Dec 2 Dec 16 P A

2013

James Staats

Allan Talley

Derek Martin

Will Sears

Greg Rhoads

David Jones

Chris Magaña

Randy Harrell

Patrick Johnson

David Jones

Chris Magaña

Randy Harrell

Patrick Johnson

not a Board member

James Staats

Allan Talley

Derek Martin

Will Sears

Greg Rhoads

N
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g
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e
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not a Board member
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